
REGULAR MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 

OF THE 

CITY OF DEARBORN 

 

November 15, 2016 

 

 The Council convened at 7:43 P.M., President 

of the Council Thomas P. Tafelski presiding.  Present at 

roll call were Councilmembers Abraham, Bazzy, Hubbard, 

Sareini, Shooshanian and President of the Council Tafelski; 

absent, Councilmember O’Donnell.  A quorum being present, 

the Council was declared in session. 

 

 Councilmember Abraham delivered the 

invocation. 

 

 

 By Tafelski supported by Bazzy. 

 

11-628-16.  RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the previous 

special meetings of October 24 and October 27, special 

closed meeting of October 27, and regular meeting of 

November 1, 2016 and the same are hereby approved as 

recorded and published. 

 

 The resolution was adopted as follows:  Yes: 

Abraham, Bazzy, Dabaja, Sareini, Shooshanian and Tafelski 

(6).  No:  none.  Absent: O’Donnell (1). 

 

 

 



2 

 

  By Shooshanian supported by Bazzy. 

 

11-629-16.  RESOLVED: That Ordinance No. 16-1559 be 

taken from the table and placed upon its final reading. 

 

 The resolution was adopted as follows:  Yes: 

Abraham, Bazzy, Dabaja, Sareini, Shooshanian and Tafelski 

(6).  No:  none.  Absent: O’Donnell (1). 

 

  The Clerk then read Ordinance No. 16-1559 

entitled, "An Ordinance to Amend Division II of Chapter 18 

of the Code of the City of Dearborn Entitled ‘Traffic 

Commission’.” 

  The President of the Council announced that 

this was the final reading of the Ordinance. 

 

  The President of the Council then put the 

question, "Shall this Ordinance pass?" 

 

11-629-16. Upon roll call the Ordinance was adopted as 

follows: Yes:  Abraham, Bazzy, Dabaja, Sareini, Shooshanian 

and Tafelski (6).  No:  None.  Absent:  O'Donnell (1). 

 

 

  By Abraham supported by Tafelski. 

 

11-630-16.  RESOLVED: That Ordinance No. 16-1560 be 

taken from the table and placed upon its final reading. 

 

 The resolution was adopted as follows:  Yes: 

Abraham, Bazzy, Dabaja, Sareini, Shooshanian and Tafelski 

(6).  No:  none.  Absent: O’Donnell (1). 

 

  The Clerk then read Ordinance No. 16-1560 

entitled, "An Ordinance to Amend Chapter 13, Article I of 

the Code of the City of Dearborn Entitled ‘Nuisances’.” 

 

  The President of the Council announced that 

this was the final reading of the Ordinance. 

 

  The President of the Council then put the 

question, "Shall this Ordinance pass?" 

 

11-630-16.  Upon roll call the Ordinance was adopted as 

follows: Yes: Bazzy, Dabaja, Sareini, Shooshanian and 

Tafelski (5). No: Abraham (1). Absent: O’Donnell (1). 

 

 

 

  



3 

 

  By Tafelski supported by Abraham. 

 

11-631-16.  RESOLVED: That Ordinance No. 16-1561 be 

taken from the table and placed upon its final reading. 

 

 The resolution was adopted as follows:  Yes: 

Abraham, Bazzy, Dabaja, Sareini, Shooshanian and Tafelski 

(6).  No:  none.  Absent: O’Donnell (1). 

 

  The Clerk then read Ordinance No. 16-1561 

entitled, "An Ordinance to Amend Article XXIII of the 

Licenses and Business Regulations Chapter (Chapter 12) of 

the Code of the City of Dearborn Entitled ‘Tree Removal and 

Replacement’.” 

 

  The President of the Council announced that 

this was the final reading of the Ordinance. 

 

  The President of the Council then put the 

question, "Shall this Ordinance pass?" 

 

11-631-16.  Upon roll call the Ordinance was adopted as 

follows: Yes: Bazzy, Dabaja, Sareini, Shooshanian and 

Tafelski (5). No: Abraham (1). Absent: O’Donnell (1). 

 

 

 Councilmember Tafelski introduced Ordinance 

No. 16-1562, entitled, “An Ordinance to amend the Zoning 

Ordinance of the City of Dearborn by Amending Article 5.00, 

Entitled ‘Landscaping’.”  

 

 The Clerk read the Ordinance by title. 

 

 The President of the Council announced that 

this was the first reading of the Ordinance. 

 

 By Bazzy supported by Abraham. 

 

11-632-16. RESOLVED:  That proposed Ordinance No. 16-

1562 be laid on the table. 

 

 The resolution was adopted as follows:  Yes:  

Abraham, Bazzy, Dabaja, Sareini, Shooshanian and Tafelski 

(6).  No:  None.  Absent:  O'Donnell (1). 

 

 

      

 

 



4 

 

 Councilmember Tafelski introduced Ordinance 

No. 16-1563, entitled, “An Ordinance to amend the Zoning 

Ordinance of the City of Dearborn by Amending Article 

29.00, Section 29.02, Entitled ‘Schedule of Regulations’.”  

 

 The Clerk read the Ordinance by title. 

 

 The President of the Council announced that 

this was the first reading of the Ordinance. 

 

 By Shooshanian supported by Abraham. 

 

11-633-16. RESOLVED:  That proposed Ordinance No.       

be laid on the table. 

 

   The resolution was adopted as follows:  Yes:  

Abraham, Bazzy, Dabaja, Sareini, Shooshanian and Tafelski 

(6).  No:  None.  Absent:  O'Donnell (1). 

 

 

  By Tafelski supported by Bazzy. 

 

11-634-16.  RESOLVED: That the proposed resolution by 

Councilmembers Shooshanian and Abraham approving the 

request of Guido Architects Inc., on behalf of Joadot 

Taleb, to locate a smoking lounge within 700 feet of an 

existing child care facility, with the condition that 

Special Land Use approval is granted; also tabling the 

request to allow an outdoor smoking area until the Planning 

Commission approves the Special Land Use be and is hereby 

tabled.   

 

  The resolution was adopted as follows:  Yes: 

Abraham, Bazzy, Dabaja, Sareini, Shooshanian, and Tafelski 

(6).  No:  None.  Absent: O’Donnell (1). 

 

 



5 

 

  By Bazzy supported by Tafelski. 

 

11-635-16.  RESOLVED:  That all proposals received for 

Telephone Services are hereby rejected except the proposal 

of AT&T in an amount not to exceed $152,640, that the 

aforementioned proposal is hereby accepted, that the Mayor 

is hereby authorized to execute a formal contract upon the 

approval of the Department of Law; provided however, that 

all of the specifications and instructions in the proposal 

have been fully complied with; be it further 

 

  RESOLVED:  That the contract shall be for a 

term of three years with one (1) three-year renewal beyond 

the original expiration of the original contract; be it 

further 

 

  RESOLVED:  That this contract shall be 

financed from the various using departments City-wide. 

Future funding is pending adoption of the respective years’ 

budgets. 

 

   The resolution was adopted as follows:  Yes: 

Abraham, Bazzy, Dabaja, Sareini, Shooshanian, and Tafelski 

(6).  No:  None.  Absent: O’Donnell (1). 

 

 

  



6 

 

 By Bazzy supported by Shooshanian. 

 

11-636-16. RESOLVED:  That all proposals received for 

West Dearborn Parking Deck Management are hereby rejected 

except the proposal of Ultimate Parking Management, LLC in 

an amount not to exceed $155,610, that the aforementioned 

proposal is hereby accepted, that the Mayor is hereby 

authorized to execute a formal contract upon the approval 

of the Department of Law; provided however, that all of the 

specifications and instructions in the proposal have been 

fully complied with; be it further 

 

 RESOLVED:  That the Finance Director be and 

is hereby authorized to establish and appropriate the 

General Fund fund balance to the Department of Public 

Works, West Downtown Parking Deck, Parking Division in the 

amount of $67,905 (Fiscal Year ’17), in order to provide 

budget for this contract; be it further 

 

 RESOLVED:  That the contract shall be for a 

term of one year with four (4) one-year renewals beyond the 

original expiration of the original contract; be it further 

 

 RESOLVED:  That this contract shall be 

financed from the General Fund, Public Works, Facilities 

Maintenance, Contractual Services budget. Future funding is 

pending adoption of the ’18 Fiscal Year budget. 

 

 The resolution was adopted as follows:  Yes: 

Abraham, Bazzy, Dabaja, Sareini, Shooshanian, and Tafelski 

(6).  No:  None.  Absent: O’Donnell (1). 

 

 



7 

 

 By Tafelski supported by Bazzy. 

 

11-637-16. RESOLVED:  That a contract for Construction 

of a 373-space Parking Deck in Wagner Place is hereby 

granted to Devon Industrial Group (DIG) in an amount not to 

exceed the Guaranteed Maximum Price of $9,984,506, that the 

Mayor is hereby authorized to execute a formal contract 

upon the approval of the Department of Law; provided 

however, that all of the specifications and instructions in 

the proposal have been fully complied with; be it further 

 

 RESOLVED:  That the Director of Economic and 

Community Development be and is hereby authorized to 

execute any required change orders within the Guaranteed 

Maximum Price; be it further 

 

 RESOLVED:  That financing and appropriation 

budget for Project #M20027 Wagner Place Parking Deck is 

hereby increased in the amount of $90,342 to an amended 

total budget of $10,925,000 in the Facility Fund; be it 

further 

 

 RESOLVED:  That this contract shall be 

charged to the Facility Fund, Project M20027; be it further 

 

 RESOLVED:  That this resolution be given 

immediate effect. 

 

 The resolution was adopted as follows:  Yes: 

Abraham, Bazzy, Dabaja, Sareini, Shooshanian, and Tafelski 

(6).  No:  None.  Absent: O’Donnell (1). 

 



8 

 

  Councilmember Sareini left the Council 

Chambers at 8:20 P.M. 

 

 

  Councilmember Sareini entered the Council 

Chambers at 8:25 P.M. 

 

 

  By Bazzy supported by Tafelski. 

 

11-638-16.  RESOLVED:  That all proposals received for 

Body Worn Cameras are hereby rejected except the proposal 

of L-3 Mobile-Vision, Inc. in an amount not to exceed 

$110,946, that the aforementioned proposal is hereby 

accepted, that the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute a 

formal contract upon the approval of the Department of Law; 

provided however, that all of the specifications and 

instructions in the proposal have been fully complied with; 

be it further 

 

  RESOLVED:  That the contract shall be for a 

term of one year with one (1) one-year renewal beyond the 

original expiration of the original contract; be it further 

 

  RESOLVED:  That this contract shall be 

financed from the General Fund, Police, Operating Supplies 

budget. 

 

 The resolution was adopted as follows:  Yes: 

Abraham, Bazzy, Dabaja, Sareini, Shooshanian, and Tafelski 

(6).  No:  None.  Absent: O’Donnell (1). 

 

 



9 

 

  By Bazzy supported by Tafelski. 

 

11-639-16.  RESOLVED:  That all bids received for 

Firefighting Foam are hereby rejected except the bid of 

Bhayana Brothers in an amount not to exceed $36,223.88, 

that the aforementioned bid is hereby accepted, that the 

Mayor is hereby authorized to execute a formal contract 

upon the approval of the Department of Law; provided 

however, that all of the specifications and instructions in 

the bid have been fully complied with; be it further 

 

  RESOLVED:  That this contract shall be 

financed from the General Fund, Fire, Operating Supplies 

budget. 

 

 The resolution was adopted as follows:  Yes: 

Abraham, Bazzy, Dabaja, Sareini, Shooshanian, and Tafelski 

(6).  No:  None.  Absent: O’Donnell (1). 

 

 

  By Bazzy supported by Tafelski. 

 

11-640-16.  RESOLVED:  That City Council hereby awards 

contracts to Metro Times ($6,160), Times Herald Newspaper 

($3,000), Detroit Free Press ($7,000), CBS Radio – WYCD 

99.5 FM ($18,000), Cumulus Media – WDVD 96.3 FM ($4,500) 

and Nash 93.1 FM ($16,000), CBS Outdoor ($3,600), Magazine 

of Country Music ($1,200), and Tour Design Creative 

($2,700), in the total amount of $62,160 to Provide 

Advertising for the Recreation & Parks Department's 

2016/2017 Professional Show Season; be it further 

 

 RESOLVED:  That these contracts shall be 

financed from the General Fund, Recreation, Professional 

Shows, Publishing budget; be it further 

 

 RESOLVED:  That this resolution be given 

immediate effect. 

 

 The resolution was adopted as follows:  Yes: 

Abraham, Bazzy, Dabaja, Sareini, Shooshanian, and Tafelski 

(6).  No:  None.  Absent: O’Donnell (1). 

  



10 

 

 By Bazzy supported by Tafelski. 

 

11-641-16. WHEREAS:  The Department of Recreation has 

requested that City Council award a professional services 

contract to Mills Entertainment and/or their designee in 

the amount of $30,000, as well as, approve a not to exceed 

$1,150 encumbrance for incidental expenditures for a 

performance of Colin Mochrie & Brad Sherwood – The Two Man 

Group on Friday, January 13, 2017 at 8:00 P.M. at the Ford 

Community and Performing Arts Center (FCPAC), and 

 

 WHEREAS:  The Dearborn City Council is being 

asked to approve funding for the artist contract and 

related artist expenses for the performance as follows: 

 

 Artist and Related Fees 

 

 Guest Artists Fees   $30,000 

 Hospitality/Catering      850 

 Ground Transportation      300 

 Total Artist & Related Fees: $31,150 

 

therefore be it 

 

 RESOLVED:  That City Council hereby 

authorizes the professional services contract with Mills 

Entertainment with payment to be made to that company 

and/or their designee, in the amount of $31,150 for a 

performance of Colin Mochrie & Brad Sherwood – The Two Man 

Group on Friday, January 13, 2017 at 8:00 P.M. at the Ford 

Community and Performing Arts Center (FCPAC); be it further 

 

 RESOLVED:  That City Council hereby 

authorizes the Mayor, or his designee, to execute the Ford 

Community and Performing Arts Center Agreement in the 

amount of $30,000 as well as an amount not to exceed $1,150 

for incidental artist related expenditures bringing the 

total professional services contract to $31,150.  This 

performance will be part of the 2016-2017 Professional 

Season; be it further 

 

 RESOLVED:  That this agreement shall be 

financed out of the FY2017 General Fund, Recreation & Parks 

Department, Cultural Arts Division, Professional 

Shows/Contractual Services Budget, Distribution Account 

#101-3033-734.34-80. 

 

 The resolution was adopted as follows:  Yes: 

Abraham, Bazzy, Dabaja, Sareini, Shooshanian, and Tafelski 

(6).  No:  None.  Absent: O’Donnell (1). 



11 

 

 By Tafelski supported by Abraham. 

 

11-642-16. WHEREAS:  The Department of Recreation has 

requested that City Council award a professional services 

contract to William Morris Endeavor and/or their designee 

in the amount of $55,000, as well as, approve a not to 

exceed $800 encumbrance for incidental expenditures for a 

performance by Vince Gill on Sunday, May 14, 2017 at 7:00 

P.M. at the Ford Community and Performing Arts Center 

(FCPAC), and 

 

 WHEREAS:  The Dearborn City Council is being 

asked to approve funding for the artist contract and 

related artist expenses for the performance as follows: 

 

 Artist and Related Fees 

 

 Guest Artists Fees   $55,000 

 Hospitality/Catering      650 

 Ground Transportation      150 

 Total Artist & Related Fees: $55,800 

 

therefore be it 

 

 RESOLVED:  That City Council hereby 

authorizes the professional services contract with William 

Morris Endeavor with payment to be made to that company 

and/or their designee, in the amount of $55,800 for a 

performance by Vince Gill on Sunday, May 14, 2017 at 7:00 

P.M. at the Ford Community and Performing Arts Center 

(FCPAC); be it further 

 

 RESOLVED:  That City Council hereby 

authorizes the Mayor, or his designee, to execute the Ford 

Community and Performing Arts Center Agreement in the 

amount of $55,000 as well as an amount not to exceed $800 

for incidental artist related expenditures bringing the 

total professional services contract to $55,800.  This 

performance will be part of the 2016-2017 Professional 

Season; be it further 

 

 RESOLVED:  That this agreement shall be 

financed out of the FY2017 General Fund, Recreation & Parks 

Department, Cultural Arts Division, Professional 

Shows/Contractual Services Budget, Distribution Account 

#101-3033-734.34-80. 

 

 The resolution was adopted as follows:  Yes: 

Abraham, Bazzy, Dabaja, Sareini, Shooshanian, and Tafelski 

(6).  No:  None.  Absent: O’Donnell (1). 



12 

 

  

 By Bazzy supported by Tafelski. 

 

11-643-16. WHEREAS: Zausmer, Kaufman, August & 

Caldwell, P.C. has represented the City of Dearborn 

concerning the Burton-Katzman project since 2010 and is 

currently co-counsel in the related matter of City of 

Dearborn v. Bank of America and West Dearborn Partners, 

LLC, and  

 

 WHEREAS: It is estimated that legal actions 

and continued representation in this litigation will 

require an extension of the professional services agreement 

in the amount of $50,000; therefore be it 

 

 RESOLVED:  That the professional services 

agreement with Zausmer, August & Caldwell, P.C. is extended 

in the amount of $50,000; be it further 

 

 RESOLVED:  That in order to fund this 

contract extension, a transfer of $50,000 from the General 

Fund fund balance to the Fleet & General Fund Legal Fees 

Account is approved. 

  

 The resolution was adopted as follows:  Yes: 

Abraham, Bazzy, Dabaja, Sareini, Shooshanian, and Tafelski 

(6).  No:  None.  Absent: O’Donnell (1). 

  



13 

 

 By Tafelski supported by Bazzy. 

 

11-644-16.  WHEREAS:  Public Act 152 of 2011 became law 

September 27, 2011.  P.A. 152 limits the amount public 

employers may pay for government employee medical benefits 

during any plan year, and 

 

  WHEREAS:  The legislation provides three 

alternatives for local municipalities.  First by a majority 

vote of the City Council, the City of Dearborn could "opt-

in" to an 80/20 percent cost sharing arrangement where the 

City would pay no more than 80 percent of the total annual 

healthcare costs for active employees.  The second 

alternative is the default option "hard cap".  The third 

alternative allows the City of Dearborn to “opt-out” and 

exempt itself from the requirements of P.A. 152 for next 

year.  The opt-out election requires a 2/3 vote of the City 

Council, and 

 

  WHEREAS:  As of July 1, 2012 the City 

implemented the 80/20 method under P.A. 152.  At that time 

Finance, Legal and our Healthcare consultant Cornerstone 

recommended that the implementation of the 80/20 cost 

sharing arrangement would provide the best opportunity for 

the City to accomplish savings and compliance, and 

 

  WHEREAS:  The Director of Finance has 

requested that City Council again approve the "election" 

and continuation of the 80/20 method under P.A. 152 for the 

2017 calendar year; be it 

 

  RESOLVED:  That City Council hereby approves 

the election and continuation of the 80/20 method for 

payment of Government Employee Medical Benefits by public 

employers pursuant to P.A. 152 for the 2017 calendar year; 

be it further 

 

 RESOLVED:  That this resolution be given 

immediate effect. 

  

 The resolution was adopted as follows:  Yes: 

Abraham, Bazzy, Dabaja, Sareini, Shooshanian, and Tafelski 

(6).  No:  None.  Absent: O’Donnell (1). 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 



14 

 

 By Bazzy supported by Shooshanian. 

 

11-645-16. WHEREAS:  For nearly 15 years many City 

departments have aggressively pursued cost-cutting 

strategies in order to balance income with expenditures. 

Principal among these strategies has been reducing 

personnel costs since they represent most of the operating 

budget. This has been accomplished by eliminating full-time 

positions and/or converting them to part-time positions. 

This has been especially true in the Department of Public 

Works, and 

 

 WHEREAS:  With respect to converting full-

time positions to part-time positions, these actions 

produced welcome savings, however in certain cases they 

also produced retention issues, impacting the continuity of 

providing acceptable service levels, and additional 

organizational costs due to the constant turnover in 

positions, and 

 

 WHEREAS:  Part-time positions that are 

common to public and private sector employers have 

presented the most challenges. Recently, in response, a 

number of departments/divisions have selectively converted 

some part-time positions back to full-time positions such 

as the Assessor’s Office, Property Maintenance and 

Development Services, Planning, and Finance. This has 

produced the desired consistency in retention and service 

levels. In addition, due to changes made in benefits the 

City now offers full-time employees, the net impact on 

overall costs has been less than it once was, and 

 

 WHEREAS:  In this context the Department of 

Public Works is asking to convert three part-time custodian 

positions currently assigned to the Dearborn Administrative 

Center (DAC) into one full-time custodian position. Like 

the actions referenced above, they have been unable to 

consistently maintain part-time staffing levels for this 

position and are therefore seeking a different approach to 

realize more stability and a higher level of performance, 

and 

 

 WHEREAS:  Unlike a number of the actions 

referenced above, this one will actually reduce DPW’s 

annual budgeted costs for this function by about $10,000. 

FY17’s budget for this function is $178,172. The Department 

of Public Works is proposing a budget of $167,736. As 

important they believe they will see greater productivity, 

higher service levels, and reduced administrative costs by 

pursuing this approach, and 



15 

 

 

 WHEREAS:  To accomplish this the Department 

of Public Works is specifically asking the City Council to 

eliminate three part-time custodian positions and their 

associated funding and add one full-time custodian position 

with its associated funding in the Department of Public 

Works janitorial budget account 634-2007-851.10-10; 

therefore be it 

 

 RESOLVED:  That the elimination of three 

part-time custodian positions and their associated funding 

and the addition of one full-time custodian position with 

its associated funding in the Department of Public Works 

janitorial budget be and is hereby approved. 

 

 The resolution was adopted as follows:  Yes: 

Abraham, Bazzy, Dabaja, Sareini, Shooshanian, and Tafelski 

(6).  No:  None.  Absent: O’Donnell (1). 

  

  



16 

 

 By Tafelski supported by Abraham. 

 

11-646-16. WHEREAS: The property located at 4835 Mead 

was foreclosed on by the Wayne County Treasurer because the 

2013 taxes were not paid, and 

 

 WHEREAS: The City of Dearborn exercised its 

right of first refusal and purchased 4835 Mead from the 

Wayne County Treasurer through the tax reversion process, 

and 

 

 WHEREAS: The City’s public purpose in 

purchasing the house was that it was registered as a non-

owner occupied residence on a 35 ft. lot, and 

 

 WHEREAS:  4835 Mead LLC owned the property 

in 2013 before it was foreclosed on by the Wayne County 

Treasurer, and 

 

 WHEREAS: Mr. Musaid owned the property from 

2005 – 2012.  He deeded it to Amar Ali in 2012 for $18,500, 

who then deeded it to 4835 Mead LLC in 2013 for $30,000, 

and 

 

 WHEREAS: Mr. Musaid claims to have an 

ownership interest in 4835 Mead LLC, but has not provided 

any documentation to support his claim, and 

 

 WHEREAS: Mr. and Mrs. Musaid submitted a 

letter, requesting to purchase the house back from the 

City, and 

 

 WHEREAS: The previous owner in the chain of 

title is 4835 Mead LLC which has active standing at the 

State of Michigan and the most recent Certificate of 

Occupancy shows 4835 Mead as a rental property and names 

4835 Mead LLC as the owner, and 

 

 WHEREAS: Currently, there is $8,149 

required to be paid to bring outstanding taxes and payments 

to current status, and 

 

 WHEREAS: In the past, requests for 

redemption have been considered on a case-by-case basis, 

taking the following criteria into consideration:  reason 

for non-payment, proximity to other City-owned properties, 

occupancy status, status as rental property, history of 

maintenance, condition of property, size of property, and 

public purpose for the City retaining the property, and 

 



17 

 

 WHEREAS: Applying the goals cited by the 

City Council when it voted to acquire 4835 Mead, it is 

recommended that the request submitted by Mr. and Mrs. 

Musaid to purchase 4835 Mead from the City should be 

denied, and 

 

 WHEREAS: Mr. and Mrs. Musaid are not listed 

as the previous owners of 4835 Mead, it is non-owner 

occupied, the house is a 1,086 sq. ft. house located on a 

35 ft. lot, and has a history of maintenance issues, and 

 

 WHEREAS: It is further recommended that the 

house be demolished and the lot sold for side yard to 

adjacent homeowners or land banked for future development; 

therefore be it 

 

 RESOLVED:  That the request to sell the 

property located at 4835 Mead to Adalah and Amran Musaid is 

hereby denied; be it further 

 

 RESOLVED:  That a public purpose is served 

by the City denying Mr. and Mrs. Musiad’s request since the 

Musaids are not listed as the previous owners of the 

property, it is non-owner occupied, the house is a 1,086 

sq. ft. house located on a 35 ft. lot, and has a history of 

maintenance issues; be it further 

 

 RESOLVED:  That a public purpose will 

further be served by the City denying Mr. and Mrs. Musaid’s 

request to purchase 4835 Mead because the overall 

neighborhood will be better served by demolishing the house 

and selling the lot for side yard to adjacent homeowners 

for lot expansion or land banking it for future 

development. 

 

 The resolution was adopted as follows:  Yes: 

Abraham, Bazzy, Dabaja, Sareini, Shooshanian, and Tafelski 

(6).  No:  None.  Absent: O’Donnell (1). 

  

  

 By Tafelski supported by Bazzy. 

 

11-647-16. RESOLVED:  That the request of Rick Newman 

for a credit on the last delinquent water bill tax transfer 

in 2014 in the amount of $2,542.80, be and is hereby 

denied. 

 

 The resolution was adopted as follows:  Yes: 

Abraham, Bazzy, Dabaja, Sareini, Shooshanian, and Tafelski 

(6).  No:  None.  Absent: O’Donnell (1). 



18 

 

 By Bazzy supported by Tafelski. 

 

11-648-16.  RESOLVED:  That the Karbalaa Islamic 

Cultural Center be and they are hereby granted permission 

to conduct the Arbaeen - Ashura Commemoration March/Rally 

on Sunday, November 20, 2016 from approximately 1:00 P.M. 

to 4:00 P.M. subject to all applicable ordinances and the 

rules and regulations of the Police Department; be it 

further 

 

  RESOLVED:  That the march route will be as 

follows:  Beginning at the Karbalaa Islamic Center (15332 

W. Warren Avenue), the march/rally participants will head 

west on Warren Avenue to Greenfield Road; then turn left 

and head south along Greenfield Road on the east sidewalk 

to both Donald Street (women) and Ford Road (men); with 

participants then turning and continuing east ending inside 

the Ford Woods Park; be it further 

 

  RESOLVED: That all participants in the 

march/rally shall be restricted to utilizing the sidewalks 

only, and no portion of the roadways designated within the 

march/rally route and must make lawful and proper use of 

all traffic signals in a manner so as not to interfere with 

any vehicular or pedestrian traffic (unless directed 

otherwise by the Dearborn Police Department); be it further 

 

  RESOLVED:  That City Council hereby 

authorizes the assistance from the Dearborn Police 

Department with traffic safety and crowd control for the 

entire duration of the event and the use of Ford Woods 

Park; be it further 

 

  RESOLVED:  That this event is subject to 

reimbursement by the Karbalaa Islamic Education Center for 

all City services provided; be it further 

 

  RESOLVED:  That this resolution be given 

immediate effect. 

 

 The resolution was adopted as follows:  Yes: 

Abraham, Bazzy, Dabaja, Sareini, Shooshanian, and Tafelski 

(6).  No:  None.  Absent: O’Donnell (1). 

  

  



19 

 

  By Dabaja supported unanimously. 

 

11-649-16.  WHEREAS:  The Mayor and the Council have 

learned with sorrow of the passing of George Schleif, and 

 

  WHEREAS:  This departure at the dictation of 

Divine Providence, constitutes an irreparable loss to the 

beloved family and numerous friends and neighbors; be it 

 

  RESOLVED:  That the Mayor and members of the 

Council of the City of Dearborn here assembled, hereby 

sincerely extend and offer in this sad hour of bereavement, 

heartfelt sympathy and condolence to the family of the 

deceased. 

 

 The resolution was adopted as follows:  Yes: 

Abraham, Bazzy, Dabaja, Sareini, Shooshanian, and Tafelski 

(6).  No:  None.  Absent: O’Donnell (1). 

  

 

 

  

  



20 

 

 By Tafelski supported by Bazzy. 

 

11-650-16. WHEREAS:  Mayor O’Reilly and Barry Murray 

met in Lansing last week with the Michigan Economic 

Development Corporation (MEDC) staff plus representatives 

of Ford Motor Company and Ford Land to discuss the City’s 

request for funding assistance for the Wagner Place project 

in the West Downtown District. The Dearborn team was well 

received and the MEDC indicated support for this downtown 

mixed-use project as a transformational improvement to the 

redevelopment of our community. At the conclusion of the 

meeting, the MEDC staff indicated they would be meeting 

with their leadership on Monday, November 14
th
 to discuss 

the project and request for assistance, and 

 

 WHEREAS:  The assistance required for the 

Wagner Place project consists of two elements: 1) 

Brownfield Tax Increment Financing (TIF); and 2) A $3 

million grant to bridge the shortfall between the 

anticipated project tax capture and the overall cost of the 

parking deck project which is being constructed by the 

City. MEDC staff called yesterday to indicate that they are 

offering both the Brownfield TIF plus the $3 million grant 

to support our project, and 

 

 WHEREAS:  The offer comes in the form of the 

attached letter, which requires acceptance by the City, and 

then it goes to the Michigan Strategic Fund (MSF) Board for 

their consideration at the December 20, 2016 meeting. 

Although the MSF Board is the final authority in the 

approval, the offer letter is the recommendation from the 

MEDC leadership to support this project, and 

 

 WHEREAS:  The Economic and Community 

Development Department is requesting City Council to 

authorize the Director of Economic and Community 

Development to execute the offer letter from the MEDC to 

accept both the Brownfield TIF assistance and the $3 

million grant to be used for financial support of the 

Wagner Place project in West Downtown Dearborn; therefore 

be it  

 

 RESOLVED:  That the Director of Economic and 

Community Development be and is hereby authorized to 

execute the offer letter from the MEDC to accept both the 

Brownfield TIF assistance and the $3 million grant to be 

used for financial support of the Wagner Place project in 

West Downtown Dearborn; be it further 

 



21 

 

 RESOLVED:  That this resolution be given 

immediate effect. 

 The resolution was adopted as follows:  Yes: 

Abraham, Bazzy, Dabaja, Sareini, Shooshanian, and Tafelski 

(6).  No:  None.  Absent: O’Donnell (1). 

 

 

  









22 

 

  There being no further business, upon a 

motion duly made, seconded and adopted, the Council then 

adjourned at 9:49 P.M. 

 

APPROVED: 

 

 

 

     

President of the Council 

 

 

 

     ATTESTED: 

 

 

 

            

     Acting City Clerk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


